

NO. 7777

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE,
NATIONAL BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION,
MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL,
NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA, DRAFT MASTERS, LLC,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK, NEVADA

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

TEAM R8
Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Respondents

FEBRUARY 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vi
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	vi
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	vi
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
A. Factual Background of Fantasy Sports.....	1
B. The Leagues’ Challenge of Fantasy Sports.....	1
C. Draft Masters’ Daily Fantasy Sports.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. DRAFT MASTERS’ DAILY FANTASY SPORTS DO NOT CONSTITUTE GAMBLING UNDER NEVADA LAW.....	4
A. DRAFT MASTERS’ DFS ARE GAMES OF SKILL, NOT CHANCE, AND THEREFORE NOT LOTTERY GAMES.....	5
1. <u>Under Nevada Law, A Game Is Not Gambling If Skill Is The Dominating Element</u>	5
2. <u>Evidence Shows That DFS Contests Are Games Of Skill, Not Games of Chance</u>	7
B. DRAFT MASTERS’ DFS CONTESTS DO NOT INVOLVE WAGERING UNDER NEVADA GAMBLING LAWS, BUT RATHER THE PAYMENT OF ENTRY FEES TO COMPETE FOR PRIZES.....	9

1.	<u>Paying A Fee To Enter A Contest For A Preannounced Prize Is Not A Wager</u>	9
2.	<u>Under State And Federal Law, Draft Masters’ DFS Contests Are Contests For Prizes That Do Not Constitute Gambling</u>	11
C.	DRAFT MASTERS’ DFS CONTESTS DO NOT CONSTITUTE GAMBLING GAMES UNDER NEVADA LAW.....	14
1.	<u>A Computer Or Mobile Phone Does Not Qualify As A Device Or Machine, Under NRS 463.0152</u>	14
2.	<u>Draft Masters’ DFS Contain Prizes, Not Wagers, And Therefore Are Not Percentage Games Under NRS 463.0152</u>	15
D.	DRAFT MASTERS’ DFS CONTESTS ARE NOT SPORTS POOL.....	16
E.	POLICY CONCERNS.....	17
1.	<u>Neither The Language of Draft Masters’ CEO In Informal Settings Nor The Website’s “Alt Text” Should Be Given Strong Weight In This Determination</u>	17
2.	<u>This Court Should Follow The Rhode Island Attorney General’s Urging And Leave This Issue To The State Legislature</u>	18
II.	LICENSURE OF DRAFT MASTERS’ DFS DOES NOT VIOLATE PASPA AS A MATTER OF LAW AND GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR RESPONDENTS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	19
A.	DFS ARE “GRANDFATHERED-IN” AND THUS PERMITTED UNDER LICENSE WITHOUT VIOLATING PASPA.....	21
B.	PASPA’S LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE MAKES CLEAR THAT LICENSING DFS IS CONSISTENT WITH PROMOTING “THE INTEGRITY OF THE GAME”.....	24
C.	CONGRESS INTENDED TO EXEMPT FANTASY SPORTS FROM PASPA WHEN IT PASSED UIGEA.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	27
	APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

U.S. Court of Appeals Cases

OFC Comm’r of Baseball v. Markell, 579 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2009).....20, 22, 23

Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Governor of New Jersey, 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)...21, 23

U.S. District Court Cases

Humphrey v. Viacom, Inc., 2007 WL 1797648 (D.N.J. June 20, 2007)...5, 6, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16

State Supreme Court Cases

Las Vegas Hacienda, Inc. v. Gibson, 77 Nev. 25 (1961).....6, 9, 10, 15

People ex rel. Ellison v. Lavin, 179 N.Y. 164 (1904).....5, 6

People ex rel. Lawrence v. Fallon, 152 N.Y. 12 (1897).....10, 11, 15

State v. GNLV Corp., 108 Nev. 456 (1992).....9

State of Arizona v. American Holiday Ass’n, Inc., 151 Ariz. 312 (1986).....5, 10, 11

State Trial Court Cases

People v. Li Ai Hua, 24 Misc.3d 1142 (Crim. Ct. Queens County 2009).....6

Statutory Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 3702.....21, 1a

28 U.S.C. § 3704.....21, 22, 1a

31 U.S.C. § 5361 (2012)12, 13, 1a

31 U.S.C. § 5362 (2012).....13, 26, 2a

NRS 205.4735.....14, 15, 2a

NRS 360B.410.....14, 2a

NRS 462.105.....4, 5, 3a

NRS 463.....	4, 20
NRS 463.0152.....	4, 5, 14, 3a
NRS 463.0193.....	4, 16, 3a
NRS 463.01962.....	9, 3a
NV ST RCP Rule 24.....	20
RI ST §11-19-1.....	19

Other Authorities

Anthony N. Cabot & Robert D. Faiss, <u>Gambling Law Symposium: Sports Gambling in the Cyberspace Era</u> , 5 Chap. L. Rev. 1 (2002).....	25
Bill Simmons, <u>Draft Day Swan Song</u> , ESPN, http://proxy.espn.go.com/espn/page2/story?page=simmons/021114	26
Jon Boswell, <u>Fantasy Sports: A Game of Skill That Is Implicitly Legal Under State Law, and Now Explicitly Legal Under Federal Law</u> , 25 Cardozo Arts & Ent. L.J. 1257 (2008).....	25
Lucas Jackson, <u>Fantasy Sports Legal in Rhode Island, Attorney General Says</u> , REUTERS (Feb 4, 2016, 5:33 PM), http://www.reuters.com/article/us-fantasy-sports-rhode-island-idUSKCN0VD2WC	18, 19
Marc Edelman, <u>A Short Treatise on Fantasy Sports and the Law: How America Regulates Its New National Pastime</u> , 3 Harv. J. Sports & Ent. L. 1 (2012).....	26
Matt Silverman, <u>Reddit: A Beginner's Guide</u> , MASHABLE (June 6, 2012), http://mashable.com/2012/06/06/reddit-for-beginners/#Ly87FskKHqB	17, 18
Nathaniel J. Ehrman, <u>Out of Bounds?: A Legal Analysis of Pay-to-Play Daily Fantasy Sports</u> , 22 Sports Law. J. 79 (2015).....	1, 2, 3
Neville Firdaus Dastoor, <u>The Reality of Fantasy: Addressing the Viability of a Substantive Due Process Attack on Florida's Purported Stance Against Participation in Fantasy Sports Leagues that Involve the Exchange of Money</u> , 6 Vand. J. Ent. L. & Prac. 355 (2004).....	24
Press Release, Fantasy Sports Trade Ass'n, FSTA Discusses Issues Covered During its Spring Conference (Mar. 24, 2006).....	26
Seth Young, <u>I Believe Daily Fantasy Sports Is a Game of Skill, and Here's the Proof</u> , LEGAL SPORTS REPORT (Apr 6, 2015, 8:36 PM), http://www.legalsportsreport.com/820/view-why-dfs-is-a-game-of-skill/	7, 8
